form13
Rule 1 26/ The Insolvency Act 1986

154 Notice to Regstrar of R 1 2 6 2 b I
Companies of Supervisor's ] ]
Abstract of Receipts and

= R.1.54
Pursuant to Rule 1 26(2)(b) or » u

Rule 1 54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04566508

Name of Company

Headstart Day And Afterschool Care Limited

1/ We

lan Michae! Rose
1st Floor

Consort House
Waterdale
Doncaster

DN1 3HR

supervisor(s) of a voluntary arrangement taking effect on

14 September 2009

present overleaf myfour abstract of receipts and payments for the period from

14 September 2011

to

13 September 2012

Number of continuation sheets (if any) attached

Signed (MAL Date (l(é/ i (){{ C

\
ke & Co Limited

1S;t liloor m For Official Use
Consort House Insolvency Section Post Room
Waterdale
Doncaster

5
Ref H1LAIMR/CLB/LA/NB 5

< *A1KFB8XF*

A34 27/10/2012 #205

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow
PP Y Y P 9 g COMPANIES HOUSE




ABSTRACT Form 1.3
Headstart Day And Afterschool Care Limited Page 2
RECEIPTS IEP
Brought forward from previous Abstract {if any) 10,900 00
Contnbutions 6,000 00
* Delete as Carned forward to 16,900 00
appropriate * continuation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS IEP
Brought forward from previous Abstract {(if any) 9,433 32
VAT - Unrecoverable 35913
Specific Bond 120 00
Supervisor Fees 3,750 00
Room Hire g5 65
Legal Fees 200 00
* Delete as Carried forward to 13,956 10
appropriate * continuation sheet / next abstract

Note - The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals carmed forward from one abstract to another
without any intermedhate balance so that the gross tofals shall represent the total amounts received and paid by the supervisor since he was appointed




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO 2412 OF 2009
LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY

HEADSTART DAY AND AFTERSCHOOL CARE LIMITED

AFTON DRIVE, SOUTH OCKINGDON, ESSEX, RM15 5PM

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SUPERVISOR TO THE CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULE
1.26 A(4) OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 FOR THE PERIOD 14 SEPTEMBER 2011 TO
13 SEPTEMBER 2012

11

1.2

121

12.2

123

124

125

12.6

INTRODUCTION

The Supervisor presents his third annual report pursvant to Rule 1.26A(4) of The
Insolvency Rules 1986, upon the progress of this Voluntary Arrangement. This report
should be read 1n conjunction with the CVA Proposal and Modifications approved at the
meeting of creditors held on 14 September 2009.

The main terms of the Proposal are as follows

Within a period of 5 years and 6 months from the date of the approval of the Arrangement -

The preferential creditors will be paid in full The preferential creditors will be those
creditors afforded preferential status by the Insolvency Act 1986

Unsecured creditors will recerve a dividend of approximately 36 8 pence 1n the £ 1n full and
final settlement of their debt.

The relevant date for the purpose of calculating their claim will be the date of the approval
of the Arrangement

The Company will make monthly payments to the Supervisor, as follows -

Monthly Contribution | Annual Total

£ £
Initial lump sum contnbution 1,250
Further lump sum 1,250
First year 300 3,600
Second year 400 4,800
Third year 500 6,000
Fourth year 600 7,200
Fifth year 700 8,400
TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS 32,500

The lump sums arose from the book debts that were due to the Company with the first
payment being made prior to acceptance of the arrangement and the second payment being
made during the first year of the arrangement.

Contributions have been calculated to incorporate the increase ansing from the increased
profitabihity within the Company due to the overhead reductions that have been
implemented by the Company.




1.2.7

The Standard Modifications of H M Revenue and Customs were supplied and agreed by
the Company.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

A copy of my Receipts and Payments account for the peniod to 13 September 2012 1s
attached to this report.

Receipts

£2,500 A lump sum has been recerved.

£14,400 Voluntary contributions received to date
Payments

£5,000 Has been paid in Nominee’s fees
£6,800 Has been paid in Supervisor’s fees

SUPERVISOR’S REPORT AND COMMENTS

Voluntary contnbutions have been mamntained, the Company 1s up to date with its
contnbutions at the anmversary date

Statutory returns and the returns for H M Revenue and Customs have been completed as
and when due.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

After providing for costs of the CVA to date, including Nominee’s and Supervisor’s fees,
and the provision of funds to petition for the winding up of the Company, 1f necessary, as
per the modifications to the proposal. There are currently insufficient funds available to pay
a dividend to creditors It 1s anticipated that a dividend will be issved with the next annual
report.

NOMINEE’S AND SUPERVISOR’S REMUNERATION

Nominee’s fees of £5,000 have been taken in accordance with the first meeting of creditors
approved on 14 September 2009.

The Supervisor’s remuneration is based on hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the time
properly spent 1n the course of the CVA and was approved at the meeting of creditors to
consider the CVA proposal held on 14 September 2009

Total time spent to 13 September 2012 on this assignment amounts to 62.98 hours at an
average composite rate of £146.51 per hour resulting in total time costs to date of
£9,226 90 Supervisor’s fees of £6,800.00 have been drawn to date in accordance with the
above approval leaving outstanding time costs of £2,426 90. Disbursements of £415.65
plus VAT have been allocated to the case up to the anniversary and have been drawn by the
Supervisor, leaving no unbilled disbursements The following further information as
regards time costs 1s set out at Appendix 2:




All other payments have been made 1n accordance with the rules and regulations generally
as to the payment of costs and expenses 1n the Arrangement

CONCLUSION

Voluntary contnbutions have been maintained, the Company 1s up to date with its
contnbutions at the anmversary date

This report has been filed with the Court and the Registrar of Companies pursuant to Rule
1 26A(4) of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

Ian M Rose
Supervisor
Dated- 24 October 2012




Headstart Day And Afterschool Care Limited
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 14/09/2009 From 14/09/2011 Total
of Affairs To 13/09/2011 To 13/09/2012

{IEP) ({IEP) {IEP) (IEP)
Contnbutions 8,400 00 6,000 00 14,400 00
Lump sum contnbution 2,500 00 000 2,500 00
10,900 00 6,000.00 16,900 00

PAYMENTS
VAT - Unrecoverable 000 35913 35913
Specific Bond 000 120 00 120 00
Nominees Fees 5,000 01 000 5,000 01
Supervisor Fees 3,050 00 3,750 00 6,800 00
Room Hire 000 95 65 95 65
Legal Fees 000 200 00 200 00
8,050.01 4,524.78 12,574.79
Net Receipts/{Payments) 2,849 99 1,475.22 4,325.21

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Receivable 1,383.31 000 1,383.31
Bank 1 Current 1,466.68 1,475.22 2,941.90
2,849.99 1,475 22 4,325.21

Note

Page 1 of 1 IP3 SQL Ver 201001 23 October 2012 11 40




S5y 1e301
00021 Buipuog 600Z/C1/0E
59 56 Sl WOy 8002/60/71
00 001 s)s0) |efe 600Z/60/£0
00 001 8150 [eBe 6002/L0/54
wnouny uondusseq 0B UOOESUIEL]
180J01U] UE SEY ¢JR1205SEe AUR JO W) S|y JO J8Pjoy 82150 8y} Yyajym u| Alied 0} JO wLI siepjoy 83140 el 0] ejqeied 1o pled sjunowe 8Y10
000 powte|) seaq |EJO]
15 9L 06 9ZZ'6 8629 £s gy 0s 8 0z v SLY SINOH |elol
1S 9rL 06 922'6 2629 €S oY 05'e oz'y SL'L ellL eaponpold
S0 9ctL 0S 1.8 Sk 9 SLv 0C1 000 050 soueldwos g Aoinelg
Sy 621 0G 828 or9 06 v 051 000 000 suonnquysIg g sicypesd
6% 0S1 or9iz'e 8z Ly €0 1E 0ES 02r L0 Buuuelq 3 uoneaswpy
oF Ll 0S v0g't g8 8 S84 QS0 000 050 suonnquiucy/siessy abuey) buijeol4
(3) orey #els voddng §|eUOISE8j0Iy
Aanoy eBeieny  (3) 3509 ewny SINOH |10 L 7 sjues[ssy Jojues Jeyin JoBeuepy Jouped UOIoUN YIOAA JO UOjIEIYISSE|D

1S0d 2pog 13slo.d
Z10eg/60/vL ©L

81e7) J00yIsIayy puy AB(Q HeiSpeaH - VLH

Aiewwng 3so) 7@ swil 6dIS Paliejeq - Aug swiy




SILKE & CO LIMITED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEQUT RATES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 FEBRUARY 2011

Disbursements
Definiens

Category 1 - approval not required - specific expenditure that is direcliy
related to a parhicular insolvancy case, whare the cost of the expense incurred
1s referable against an independent external supplier’s invoice or published
tanff of charges,

Category 2 - approval required - all other items of expenditure  Which cannot,
or cannot easily, be diractly related to a particular insolvency case because
thera 1s an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the
expense incurrad 1s an estimated, utilised cost with the estimate basad on
external costs or opportunity costs

Charging Policy of Silke & Co Limited

Cataegary 1 expanses are recharged to the particular insclvency case at the
rate incurred by Silke & Co Limited and as they are incurred

Category 2 expenses, the following items are recharged at the following rates
+ Where meeling rooms of Silke & Co Limited are used for the purpose
of statutory meetings of creditors the room hire i1s recharged to the
ndmvidual insolvency case at £150 per meeating
+ Car mileage 1s recharged to the individual insolvency case at the rate
of 40p per mile
+ The storage of books and records (when not charged as a Category 1
axpense) 15 recharged at the rate of £5 per box per month,
Printing and photocopying 1s charged at 15p per sheet.
Faxes are charged at 50p per sheet.
Postage 1s charged at the relevant prevaiiing rate
IPS computer charge £25 00 per quarter (maximum £200 per case)

Chargeout Rates

The hourly rates for the different levels of staff are shown below

Director £350
Senior Manager £275
Manager £225
Senior Administrator £175
Administrator/Cashier £150
Assistants and Support Staff £100

Time 1s charged to the individual insolvency case in 6 minute units




